MARINE PARKS ORDINANCE (Chapter 476)

(Notice under section 14(6))

It is hereby notified that pursuant to section 14(5) of the Marine Parks Ordinance (Chapter 476) ('the Ordinance'), the Country and Marine Parks Authority ('the Authority') has deposited copies of the approved map of the North Lantau Marine Park (Plan No.: MP/NL), certified as true copies of the original by the Authority, in the Land Registry, the Marine Department headquarters, and the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department headquarters. The map of the North Lantau Marine Park has been approved by the Chief Executive in Council under section 14(1) of the Ordinance on 5 September 2023 and was signed by the Authority in accordance with section 14(4) of the Ordinance. The approved map is available for public inspection free of charge at the above offices during the office hours. Copies of the approved map are also available for sale to the public at the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department, 5th floor, Cheung Sha Wan Government Offices, 303 Cheung Sha Wan Road, Kowloon.

29 September 2023

LEUNG Siu-fai Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation